FUEL MASTER HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE THROUGH THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM I-NJCP STATE CONTRACT (A42261)

WHEREAS, The Township of Pennsauken wishes to purchase Fuel Master Hardware and Software for use by the Public Works Department from an authorized vendor under contract by the Division of Purchase and Property, Department of Treasury, State of New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, E. O Habhegger Yeadon 460 Penn Street, Yeadon, PA 19050 has been awarded New Jersey State Contract Number A42261 for the purchase of Fuel Master Hardware and Software for the period 8/31/2016-8/28/22

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works has recommended the use of this contract, price and other factors considered; and

WHEREAS, the cost of this purchase shall not exceed \$39,950.00 and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the Township of Pennsauken, as required by N.J.A.C. 5:30-1, has certified that there are sufficient funds available for the purpose of awarding a contract to said entity, said certification being attached hereto and made a part hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden and the State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. That E.O Habhegger- Yeadon- 460 Penn Street, Yeadon, PA 19050 be awarded a contract for the purchase of Fuel Master Hardware and Software, as recommended by the Assistant Township Administrator, in an amount not to exceed \$39,950.00 retroactively from January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022.
- 2. The Township Committee, based upon the aforementioned certificate, hereby declares that there are sufficient funds available for the aforesaid purpose, as is evidenced by the attached Certificate of Availability of Funds.
- 3. That the Township Committee hereby directs the Township Administrator, the Township Clerk and the Purchasing Agent to execute any contract documents which are necessary to effectuate the terms of this Resolution, subject to review, revision and approval by the Township Solicitor.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey at their meeting held in the....

ADOPTED: